


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

"In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful" 

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessings for giving me the 

courage and patience in enduring the challenges faced in c01ppleting this project paper. Without 

the blessings, this report would not have been in present form. Working on this thesis has been 

a wonderful and often overwhelming experience. 

First of all, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Ahmad 

Rithaudin Md Noor for his knowledge, guidance, patience and constant encom:agement 

throughout the process of completing this research .Without his advice and guidance I would 

not get an opportunity to complete my thesis and with the help and guidance will definitely 

benefit me in the future years 

Also I would like to take this opportunity to my parents as my backbone that never give 

up giving their mental support and also my colleague that always helping me to complete this 

thesis and to improve my vocabulary and citation technique. I would also like to acknowledge 

and extend my heartfelt gratitude to the following people who help me for the completion of 

this research.I sincerely hope that this project paper would not only benefit me, but also to 

those who will read it in the future. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENT 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLE 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Statement of Problem 

1.3 Research Objectives 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Significance of the Study 

1.6 Scope of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERA TORE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

PAGE 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vi 

1 

2 

4 

4 

4 

5 

6 

2.2 Leamer Perspectives On Leaming Using Mobile Device 6 

2.3 Mobile Devices And Apps, Characteristics And Current Potential On Leaming 7 

2.4 Are Students Satisfied With The Use Of Mobile Apps? 8 

2.5 Effects Of !pad-based Instruction And Traditional Music Instruction On Vocal 

Pitch Matching Accuracy 9 

2.6 Mobile Devices Use In Higher Education 10 

2.7 Student Perceptions About The Effectiveness And Quality Of Online Musical 10 

Instrument Instruction 

2.8 How Do Students Use Their Mobile Devices To Support Learning? 

2.9. Music Leaming In Preschool With Mobile Devices 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

iv 

11 

12 

13 



3.2 Research Question 

3.3 Research Design 

3.4 Questionnaire 

3.5 Research Sample 

3.6 Instrument 

3.7 Data Collection 

3.8 Analysis 

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Demographic Characteristic 

4.3 General usage of smartphone apps for music learning 

4.4 Likert Scale Data 

4.4.1 Percieved Usefulness 

4.4.2 Percieved Convenience 

4.4.3 Self-management Leaming 

4.4.4 Intention to Use 

4.5 Normality 

4.5.1 Skewness and Kurtosis measure 

4,5,2 Correlation 

4.5.3 Multicolinearity 

4.6. Measurement Realibility 

4.6.1 Covergent Validity 

4.6.2 Discriminant Validity 

4.7 Multiple Regression Analysis 

4.8 Relationships Between The Independent Variables And The Dependent 

Variable 

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND DISCUSSIONS 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Discussions 

5.3 Limitation of the Study 

5.4 Conclusion 

V 

13 

13 

14 

14 

14 

15 

16 

17 

17 

18 

22 

22 

23 

24 

24 

25 

25 

27 

27 

28 

29 

29 

30 

31 

33 

33 

37 

37 



CHAPTERl 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of study 

In this 2P1 century, mobile technology is well developed and there's a lot of mobile apps were 

designed for learning and this also includes music learning. Mobile phones enables 

collaboration between learners and teachers anywhere, anytime (Keengwe & Bhargava, 2013), 

so the mobile devices using for learning is increasing. Mobile or cellular phone service could 

have potentially reached about 90% of the world's population with second generation or 2G 

mobile services. Currently, about 87% of the world population (6 billion people) had access to 

mobile technology. However, disadvantages of mobile learning is inadequate technology, a 

risk of distraction from learning by using a device that can be used for multiple purposes, and 

the potential for breakdown inbarriers between personal usage of the mobile device and 

professional or educational use (Walsh, 2015). 

As cited by Mehdipour & Zerehkafi (2013), from Gorgiev, Gorgieva, Smrikarov 

(2014), Mobile learning or m-learning is the new type or stage of E-learning ( electronic 

learning). By nature the M-Learning is a form of existing D-Learning ( distance learning ) and 

E-Leaming. Historically the distance education has more than one hundred years of experience

and traditions. It's main characteristic is the distance and time separation between teacher and 

students. Earlier, E-learning has give changes in teaching and learning style especially in higher 

music education. 

Mobile learning refered any teaching and learning that happens with the use of mobile 

devices and platforms. Mobile learning devices include electronic gadgets like mobile phones, 

laptops, monitors etc. Mobile learning can perhaps be defined as 'any educational provision 

- 1 -


