

FACULTY OF MUSIC UNIVERSITE TERNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

MOBILE APPS FOR MUSIC LEARNING

NOR HAFFEZ BIN SUZAM ISKANDAR 2016777785

MUE20 BACHELOR OF MUSIC EDUCATION (HONS.)

JANUARY 2020

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful"

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessings for giving me the courage and patience in enduring the challenges faced in completing this project paper. Without the blessings, this report would not have been in present form. Working on this thesis has been a wonderful and often overwhelming experience.

First of all, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Rithaudin Md Noor for his knowledge, guidance, patience and constant encouragement throughout the process of completing this research .Without his advice and guidance I would not get an opportunity to complete my thesis and with the help and guidance will definitely benefit me in the future years

Also I would like to take this opportunity to my parents as my backbone that never give up giving their mental support and also my colleague that always helping me to complete this thesis and to improve my vocabulary and citation technique. I would also like to acknowledge and extend my heartfelt gratitude to the following people who help me for the completion of this research. I sincerely hope that this project paper would not only benefit me, but also to those who will read it in the future.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	vi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of Problem	2
1.3 Research Objectives	4
1.4 Research Questions	4
1.5 Significance of the Study	4
1.6 Scope of the Study	5

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction	6	
2.2 Learner Perspectives On Learning Using Mobile Device	6	
2.3 Mobile Devices And Apps, Characteristics And Current Potential On Learning 7		
2.4 Are Students Satisfied With The Use Of Mobile Apps?	8	
2.5 Effects Of Ipad-based Instruction And Traditional Music Instruction On Vocal		
Pitch Matching Accuracy	9	
2.6 Mobile Devices Use In Higher Education	10	
2.7 Student Perceptions About The Effectiveness And Quality Of Online Musical	10	
Instrument Instruction		
2.8 How Do Students Use Their Mobile Devices To Support Learning?	11	
2.9 Music Learning In Preschool With Mobile Devices	12	

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

13

3.2 Research Question	13
3.3 Research Design	13
3.4 Questionnaire	14
3.5 Research Sample	14
3.6 Instrument	14
3.7 Data Collection	15
3.8 Analysis	16

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction	17
4.2 Demographic Characteristic	17
4.3 General usage of smartphone apps for music learning	18
4.4 Likert Scale Data	22
4.4.1 Percieved Usefulness	22
4.4.2 Percieved Convenience	23
4.4.3 Self-management Learning	24
4.4.4 Intention to Use	24
4.5 Normality	25
4.5.1 Skewness and Kurtosis measure	25
4,5,2 Correlation	27
4.5.3 Multicolinearity	27
4.6. Measurement Realibility	28
4.6.1 Covergent Validity	29
4.6.2 Discriminant Validity	29
4.7 Multiple Regression Analysis	30
4.8 Relationships Between The Independent Variables And The Dependent	
Variable	31

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND DISCUSSIONS

5.1 Introduction	33	
5.2 Discussions	33	
5.3 Limitation of the Study	37	
5.4 Conclusion	37	

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

In this 21st century, mobile technology is well developed and there's a lot of mobile apps were designed for learning and this also includes music learning. Mobile phones enables collaboration between learners and teachers anywhere, anytime (Keengwe & Bhargava, 2013), so the mobile devices using for learning is increasing. Mobile or cellular phone service could have potentially reached about 90% of the world's population with second generation or 2G mobile services. Currently, about 87% of the world population (6 billion people) had access to mobile technology. However, disadvantages of mobile learning is inadequate technology, a risk of distraction from learning by using a device that can be used for multiple purposes, and the potential for breakdown inbarriers between personal usage of the mobile device and professional or educational use (Walsh, 2015).

As cited by Mehdipour & Zerehkafi (2013), from Gorgiev, Gorgieva, Smrikarov (2014), Mobile learning or m-learning is the new type or stage of E-learning (electronic learning). By nature the M-Learning is a form of existing D-Learning (distance learning) and E-Learning. Historically the distance education has more than one hundred years of experience and traditions. It's main characteristic is the distance and time separation between teacher and students. Earlier, E-learning has give changes in teaching and learning style especially in higher music education.

Mobile learning refered any teaching and learning that happens with the use of mobile devices and platforms. Mobile learning devices include electronic gadgets like mobile phones, laptops, monitors etc. Mobile learning can perhaps be defined as 'any educational provision